Processing Period ≈2.6 years ≈2.8 years ≈4.6 years ≈4.9 years

Total Ore 863 kt 958 kt 2,133 kt 2,305 kt

Ore Grade 2.34 g/t 2.31 g/t 1.53 g/t 1.49 g/t

Metallurgical Recovery – Gold 82% Steam Engine  /  95% Eastern Ridge

Gold Produced and Sold ≈55,000 oz ≈61,000 oz ≈89,000 oz ≈96,000 oz
1  AISC calculated in accordance with the 2018 World Gold Council Updated Guidance Note.
2  Includes pre-production CAPEX plus operating losses until profits are generated.

Quarterly Activities Report – Period ending 31 March 2025 - Page 10 of 41

Sensitivity Analysis

The Base Case project economics were subjected to a sensitivity analysis on the basis of a +/-15% change in key
parameters (Figs. 4 and 5).  Changes in the Australian dollar gold price and average gold grade result in the largest
impact to project economics under both the Toll Treatment and Stand-Alone Processing scenarios.

Figure 4. Sensitivity analysis on the Toll Treatment scenario showing the effects of a ±15% variability in key parameters on
the base case $46M Pre-Tax Cash Flow.

Figure 5. Sensitivity analysis on the Stand-Alone Processing scenario showing the effects of a ±15% variability in key
parameters on the base case $71M Pre-Tax Cash Flow.

$46M Base Case (Toll Treatment) PARAMETER: (- 15% / + 15%)

$71M Base Case (Stand-Alone Processing) PARAMETER: (- 15% / + 15%)

Quarterly Activities Report – Period ending 31 March 2025 - Page 11 of 41

Under the Toll Treatment scenario, haulage distance and haulage unit costs are the most sensitive parameters
after gold price and grade, with mining unit costs having a similar impact.

The significant deleterious effects of haulage on the economics are not a factor under the Stand-Alone Processing
scenario.  This enables a significantly greater amount of ore to be mined and milled, resulting in the Stand-Alone
Processing option producing 62% more gold than the Toll Treatment scenario.  The overall cashflow is also
significantly higher under the Stand-Alone Processing scenario, despite the higher capital and operating costs.